
便簽
日期：
單位：研究發展處

速別：普通件

密等及解密條件或保密期限：

學術發展組擬辦：

一、文陳閱後，本案公告於電子公布欄、學校首頁最新消息

及本處訊息公告，並email副知文學院、法政學院及管理
學院知照。

二、敬請有意申請教師於申請期限115年3月27日上午9:00(中
歐時間CET)前，將申請資料電郵逕寄至比利時根特大學
政策專員、東亞平臺協調人Inge Mangelschots，電話：
+32 9 264 70 26，電郵：inge.mangelschots@ugent.be。

三、文存查。

　

　

　 　
會辦單位：人事室

第二層決行
承辦單位 會辦單位 決行

檔 　 號：115/0899/1/
保存年限：3年
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裝

訂

線

第1頁 共1頁

國立中興大學

研究發展處 1150002016

0128
1345

0128
1354

0128
1357

0128
1421

0128
1432

免會本室。
0128
1713

0128
1802

0128
2001

0128
2006

0129
1221

代為決行
0129
1314

文稿頁面 文號：1150002016
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