

便簽 日期：
單位：研究發展處

速別：普通件

密等及解密條件或保密期限：

學術發展組擬辦：

一、文陳閱後，本案公告於電子公布欄、學校首頁最新消息及本處訊息公告，並email副知文學院、法政學院及管理學院知照。

二、敬請有意申請教師於申請期限115年3月27日上午9:00(中歐時間CET)前，將申請資料電郵逕寄至比利時根特大學政策專員、東亞平臺協調人Inge Mangelschots，電話：+32 9 264 70 26，電郵：inge.mangelschots@ugent.be。

三、文存查。

裝

訂

會辦單位：人事室

第二層決行		會辦單位		決行	
序號	辦事員	行政辦事員	盧錦惠	0129	會辦單位
行政辦事員	盧錦惠	1357			免會本室。
行政辦事員	盧錦惠	0128	0128	1713	林潔伶
教授兼組長	林淑萍	1345	1354	0128	組長羅建邦
教授兼組長	林淑萍	0128	1421	1802	0128
教授兼研究發展長	宋振銘	0128	1432	2001	羅筱卿
研究發展長	宋振銘	0128	1432	0128	人事室主任鄭惠芳
				2006	0128
					代為決行
					教授兼宋振銘
					研究發展長 0129 1314

線

國立中興大學



第1頁 共1頁

研究發展處

1150002016

線上簽核文件列印 - 第1頁/共6頁

檔 號：

保存年限：

教育部 函

機關地址：100217 臺北市中正區中山南路5號

承辦人：周信然

電話：(02)7736-5532

電子信箱：gordonchou@mail.moe.gov.tw

受文者：國立中興大學

發文日期：中華民國115年1月27日

發文字號：臺教文(一)字第1150007937A號

速別：普通件

密等及解密條件或保密期限：

附件：徵聘公告(附件一 A09000000E_1150007937A_senddoc3_Attach1.pdf)

主旨：函轉「比利時根特大學、荷蘭格羅寧根大學、愛沙尼亞塔爾圖大學2026-2027年臺灣研究計畫講座教授徵聘公告」，請協助周知並歡迎符合資格者報名申請，請查照。

說明：

一、依據駐歐盟兼駐比利時代表處教育組115年1月20日比教字第1150120004號函辦理。

二、依根特大學徵聘公告，本次徵選2名「臺灣講座教授」，任期各為4個月，分別於2026-2027學年度第1學期赴比利時根特大學及2026-2027學年度第2學期赴荷蘭格羅寧根大學任教與研究。

三、申請資格、資料、期限及聯絡方式：

(一)申請資格：

1、具博士學位(社會科學、政治學、歷史與文化等領域，特別著重政治、國際關係、法律、經濟、當代或思想史、地緣政治等)。

2、具備臺灣及東亞研究之專業背景與教學經驗。

3、英語聽說讀寫能力良好。

4、具備教授「歐盟與東亞關係」相關碩士課程之能力。

國立中興大學

第1頁，共5頁
線上簽核文件列印 - 第2頁/共6頁



1150002016 115/01/27

5、優先考慮在休假期間的副教授或教授級教師。

(二)申請資料：履歷表、申請動機信、所屬學院／學校核准之同意與推薦信，須由負責人簽署。

(三)申請期限：115年3月27日上午9:00(中歐時間 CET)。

(四)聯絡人：根特大學政策專員、東亞平臺協調人Inge Mangelschots，電話：+32 9 264 70 26，電郵：inge.mangelschots@ugent.be

裝

正本：各公私立大專校院、中央研究院

副本：駐歐盟兼駐比利時代表處教育組

115/01/27
12:46:48

訂

線

2nd Call for applications 2026
in the framework of the "Taiwan Studies Programme" agreement 2025-2028
between Ghent University, Groningen University, the University of Tartu
and the Department of International and Cross-Strait Education (DICE), MoE, Taiwan.

Dear colleagues,
Dear partner universities in Taiwan,

Ghent University, as coordinator of the new Taiwan Studies Programme 2025-2028 is happy to announce the **launch of the second Call for Applications in the framework of the new Memorandum of Understanding for the Taiwan Studies Programme 2025-2028**.

The "Taiwan Studies Programme at UGent/RUG//UTartu" has a duration of 3 academic years from the effective date of the signing by the Ministry of Education (MOE), Republic of China (Taiwan).

The goal of this 2nd call for applications is twofold as we aim to find:

- 1) a candidate (Taiwan Chair holder) for the **first semester of the new academic year 2026-2027 in Ghent University (Belgium)**.
- 2) a candidate (Taiwan Chair holder) for the **second semester of the new academic year 2026-2027 in the University of Groningen (The Netherlands)**.

 Each of the two professorial fellowships offered by the programme in the framework of this second call for applications should be occupied by one candidate, with a duration of 4 months per stay.

Regarding research and teaching activities and subject to compliance with applicable university laws, the **Professorial Fellow** (academic scholar) shall be treated equally as all the other professors (academic staff) at the partner university in question.

The parties agree that the Professorial Fellow's activities under and in connection with this MoU shall comply with the rules of good scientific practice under which the university partners to this MoU are operating.

DICE will provide the **Professorial Fellow** with a monthly allowance of 1,500 € and a round-trip international airline ticket (Max. 1,500 € airfare per person).

Additionally, Ghent University, the University of Groningen and the University of Tartu, when acting as the respective hosting institution, will provide the Professorial Fellow with housing. Furthermore, the respective host universities will provide the Professorial Fellow with all necessary facilities such as office space, a computer and secretarial support.

IMPORTANT NOTICE:

The entire duration of the professorial fellowship should be exercised during the academic year 2026-2027 (2nd year of the new Taiwan Studies programme).

We would like to draw your special attention to the fact that the selected candidate for the 2nd semester in the University of Groningen (The Netherlands) will have to organize a workshop during her/his mobility period there.

Profile:

- PhD in Social Sciences, Political Sciences or History and Culture (preferably with focus on politics, international relations, law, economics, contemporary history, intellectual history, geopolitics).
- Expertise with research and education on Taiwanese and East Asian studies.
- Good command of English (spoken and written).

- Ability to teach about EU-East Asia relations at MA level; involvement in MA courses on East Asia and EU-East Asia relations
- Ability to organize research seminars for PhD students in their area of expertise

Candidates for the Professorial Fellowship shall be selected from any higher education institution across the world, provided that her/his expertise is on Taiwan. The Professorial Fellow selected shall preferably be an/a (associate) professor on sabbatical leave from either the Republic of China (Taiwan) or any other country, and shall have minimal qualifications as a Ph.D. holder.

Duties:

- The Professorial Fellow will teach classes related to Taiwan Studies on one or more aspects of international relations in an East Asian context. The term 'international relations' broadly encompasses the areas of: foreign policy; global and regional governance; international law; international political economy; IR theory; security studies; geopolitics and global/transregional/regional history.
- The Professorial Fellow who will hold the chair at the University of Groningen will also have to organize a workshop related to her/his area of expertise.
- The Professorial Fellow shall submit a report to DICE and to the Faculty Board of Ghent University, the Centre of East Asian Studies at the University of Groningen and the University of Tartu regarding her or his academic work at the end of each appointment period.
The Ministry, Ghent University, the University of Groningen, and the University of Tartu may publish the said report.
- Each Professorial Fellows will provide 1 news article along with photos of their Taiwan Studies related activities, such as lectures, workshops, courses, etc., to upload on the Taiwan Studies website per academic year.

Documents that should be submitted:

- Curriculum vitae
- Motivation letter
- Letter of consent and recommendation letter of your home institution signed by the relevant responsible person in your faculty/college/school.

DEADLINE FOR APPLICATIONS:

For both positions the applications should be submitted the latest by Friday 27 March 2026, 9:00 am CET.

Please send your application to the following address: inge.mangelschots@ugent.be

The selection results will be announced by the end of April 2026.

I would be very grateful if you could disseminate this [Call for applications](#) in your university.

Best regards,



Inge Mangelschots

Policy Officer

Coordinator East Asia Platform



T +32 9 264 70 26
E inge.mangelschots@ugent.be

University services | Internationalisation
Team Global Outreach

Campus Aula, Korte Meer 9, 9000 Ghent, Belgium

